Rules of the Supreme Court of the Northwest Territories C.R.Nu., R-010-96 Notice under subsection 65(2) of the Legislation Act

In the July 1, 2021 consolidation of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the Northwest Territories,

- All references to the "Supreme Court of the Northwest Territories" are replaced with "Nunavut Court of Justice";
- All references to the "Supreme Court" are replaced with "Nunavut Court of Justice";
- All references to "the Territories" are replaced with "Nunavut";
- All references to "Yellowknife" are replaced with "Iqaluit";
- The phrase "a husband and wife" in rule 54 has been revised to "both spouses";
- The word "def-fend" in rule 158 has been corrected to "defend";
- The word "nonperformance" in subrule 161(5) has been hyphenated;
- The word "respondant" in subrules 176(1) and 180(1) and Form 27 has been corrected to "respondent";
- The word "deposittaking" in rule 356 has been hyphenated;
- The word "reexamination" in subrule 360(1) has been hyphenated;
- The word "inproper" in subrule 368(4) has been corrected to "improper";
- The reference in subrule 562(1) to section 1 of the repealed *Minors Act* has been replaced with a reference to paragraph 51(1)(a) of the *Children's Law Act*, and the language in rules 562 and 563 has been revised to match the language in the *Children's Law Act*;
- The reference to the repealed *Interpretation Act* in rule 712 has been replaced with a reference to the *Legislation Act*;
- The word "subsection" in subrule 720(5) has been replaced with "subrule";
- The formatting of Schedule A has been updated;
- In Schedule A of the English version, the note at the end of item 39 has been corrected by replacing item 33 with item 37(a) and (b);
- The formatting of forms has been updated;
- The first two digits of fillable years in the forms have been revised from "19" to "20";
- In Form 1, "No. S.C." has been replaced with "Court File No.";
- In Form 24, the word "sherriff" has been corrected to "sheriff";
- In Forms 42 to 45 and 48, the name and title of the Sovereign was updated;
- In Form 62, the word "intituled" has been corrected to "styled".

Disclaimer: the July 1, 2021 consolidation of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the Northwest

Territories is based on earlier, non-official consolidations. Legislation Division has maintained record of all changes made in the non-official consolidations over time, and all the recorded changes are reflected above. However, it is not possible to verify that every single change in the existing non-official consolidation was duly recorded.